# IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 80,973

# PARK OF COMMERCE ASSOCIATES, etc.,

Petitioner

vs.

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, a Florida Municipal Corporation, DOAK S. CAMPBELL, III, Mayor, JAMES WEATHERSPOON, RICHARD DOUGHERTY, MALCOM BIRD, and MARIE HORENBURGER, City Council Members, and LAND RESOURCES INVESTMENT COMPANY,

Respondents

# ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH DISTRICT

# MOTION TO DISMISS AND ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT LAND RESOURCES INVESTMENT COMPANY

L. Martin Reeder Fla. Bar No. 308684 Adalberto Jordan Fla. Bar No. 726877 Steel Hector & Davis 1900 Phillips Point West 77 South Flagler Drive West Palm Beach, FL 33401 (407) 655-1509

Counsel for Land Resources Investment Company

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Ö

۲

•

۲

1

•

0

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1
The Initial Contract Between Park of Commerce and Land Resources	1
Land Resources and Park of Commerce Agree that Park of Commerce Will Buy Back the Property if the City Does Not Allow Access from 22nd Avenue/ 29th Street.	3
The City Denies the Site Plan Application Because It Does Not Want to Grant Access from 22nd Avenue/ 29th Street	6
The City's Denial Triggers Park of Commerce's Repurchase Obligation	7
The Trial Court Finds that Park of Commerce Was Obligated to Repurchase the Property	9
The Proceedings Before the Fourth District	10
Park of Commerce, the Prevailing Party on the Site Plan Issue, Asks this Court to Review the Ruling in its Favor	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ANSWER THE FIRST CERTIFIED QUESTION BECAUSE THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, THE PARTY ADVERSELY AFFECTED BY THE FOURTH DISTRICT'S RULING ON JUDICIAL REVIEW OF DENIALS OF SITE PLAN APPLICATIONS, HAS NOT PETITIONED FOR REVIEW OF THE FOURTH	16
DISTRICT'S DECISION II. THIS COURT DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION TO ANSWER THE SECOND CERTIFIED QUESTION BECAUSE THE FOURTH	16
DISTRICT NEVER "PASSED UPON" THAT QUESTION	19

III. THE JUDGMENTS IN FAVOR OF LAND RESOURCES ON THE	
CONTRACTUAL BUY-BACK PROVISION ARE INDEPENDENT OF	
THE JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF PARK OF COMMERCE ON THE	
SITE PLAN ISSUE, AND ARE THEREFORE NOT AFFECTED	
BY THE FOURTH DISTRICT'S RULING ON THE LATTER	
ISSUE	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

•

# TABLE OF CITATIONS

(

0

(

0

(

0

(

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
Bessemer Properties, Inc. v. City of Opa Locka, 74 So.2d 296 (Fla. 1954)	18
<u>City of Boynton Beach v. V.S.H. Realty, Inc.</u> , 443 So.2d 452 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	12-14 20-22
<u>Cleveland v. City of Miami,</u> 263 So.2d 573 (Fla. 1972)	20
<u>Credit Industrial Co. v. Remark Chemical Co.,</u> 67 So.2d 540 (Fla. 1953)	17
<u>Davis v. Manolau,</u> 410 So.2d 915 (Fla. 1981)	18
<u>Jacques v. Wellington Corp.</u> , 183 So. 718 (Fla. 1938)	24
<u>Petrik v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.,</u> 400 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1981)	14, 19
<u>Revitz v. Baya,</u> 355 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1977)	14, 20
<u>Rupp v. Jackson,</u> 238 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1970)	20
Snyder v. Board of County Commissioners of	
<u>Brevard County,</u> 595 So.2d 65 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991), <u>jurisdiction</u> <u>accepted</u> , 605 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1992)	19
<u>Storch v. Allgood,</u> 184 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1966)	9
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules	
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 3(b)(4)	15, 20
Fla. R. App. P. 9.120(b)	17
Fla. R. App. 9.120(d)	15
Other Authorities	
P. Padovano, <u>Florida Appellate Practice</u> (West 1988)	18
